
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 24th February, 2025, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 
High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 

here , watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Lotte Collett, Lester Buxton, Sean O'Donovan, Barbara Blake (Chair), 
Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, Scott Emery, 
Emine Ibrahim and Alexandra Worrell  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 10 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjE0OTk1NmYtY2YwMi00YjhiLTljODAtNmI5ZjA1Njc3NjRk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279ba4d97-104d-4051-b7e8-af46923b30a1%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting 
held on 17th October 2024 as a correct record.  
 

7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2024/25 Q3 UPDATE  (PAGES 5 - 
30) 
 
A report on the work of the Planning and Building Control services from 
October to December 2024. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT - PLANNING  (PAGES 31 - 52) 
 
A report on the internal audit of the Planning Service. 
 

9. HARINGEY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  (PAGES 53 - 68) 
 
The Council is required by law to prepare and maintain a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS). The LDS is a public document which identifies the documents 
that will comprise the Council’s Local Plan and the timetable for the 
preparation and revision of such documents. The Local Plan is the Council’s 
main planning document used to decide applications for planning permission 
for new buildings and development, and is also a spatial expression of the 
borough’s Vision. The Local Plan is subject to a legal requirement to regularly 
review it and keep it up-to-date. 

 
This report proposes a revised LDS to replace the current outdated LDS 
published in November 2019. The updated LDS includes a detailed timetable 
for the production of the Council’s new Local Plan which will replace the 
existing Haringey Local Plan adopted in 2017. 
 

 



 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
TBC 
 
 

 
Kodi Sprott, Principal Commitee Coordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 5343 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: kodi.sprott@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 14 February 2025 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Strategic Planning Committee HELD 
ON Thursday, 17th October, 2024, 7:00 – 7:45 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sean O'Donovan, Barbara Blake (Chair), Nicola Bartlett, 
John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, Emine Ibrahim and Alexandra Worrell 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Emery, Councillor Collett, Councillor Buxton and 

Councillor Rice. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations/ petitions/ presentations/ questions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 20th 
June as a correct record. 
 

 It was noted by members that Northumberland Park seemed to have an increase in 
HMOs. Officers explained that this issue was to be picked up through new local plan 
policy, this would give officers greater control of the number of HMOs in borough.  

 

 The number of agency staff in the Planning team was being reduced to 6. 
 

 Officers had not seen any evidence of a link between HMOs and short term lets, nor a 
correlation with the stadium location and Northumberland Park.  

 
7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2024/25 Q1-Q2 UPDATE  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability 
introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack.  
 
Planning Cross Cutting Matters – 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 To ensure decisions met the statutory time limits, it was important to have a good 
working relationship with applicants. Officers would engage with applicants to make 
sure that they completed amendments to the scheme within the time limits, it was 
about the quality and the speed of this and also having a good working relationship 
and with the committee.  

 
Development Management and Enforcement – 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 There had been 200 HMO referrals this year, this was a substantial increase. This 
increase was due to new the licensing regime. Officers had met with the licensing 
team; a lot of cases would not necessarily require enforcement action. Officers could 
use some of the licensing fees to support the planning enforcement work. 

 

 There had been a 10% decrease in minor decisions taken. Excluded applications 
could include things such as listed buildings or consent work to trees. Officers could 
list the different categories in future reports. 

 

 Once an application process had exceeded 16 weeks, the applicant could request a 
refund of fees. The teams’ approach was to try and progress all of those cases to a 
decision to avoid that refund request. 

 

 Officers needed to look at whether there was a genuine need for additional 
enforcement resources.  

 
Building Control –   
 

 Job evaluation had been completed and turned around relatively quickly. The business 
case had taken some time to complete, this would go out to staff consultation in the 
next few weeks.  

 

 Whilst Building Control has no formal powers regarding health & safety on construction 
sites, if there was a complaint in regard to scaffolding, the team could investigate the 
issue and report to the Health & Safety Executive (HSE). 

 

 A majority of the jobs that would go to private inspectors were normally employed by 
the builders who were carrying out the work. Officers have added on informatives 
regarding the usage of Haringey Building Control.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report.  
 

Page 2



 

 

8. RESPONSE TO OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT REFERENCE 23 016 137 (HARINGEY 
REFERENCE LBH/14192823) IN RELATION TO PLANNING APPLICATION 
HGY/2022/4537  
 
 
Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability 
introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack.  
 
There were no questions on this item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That this report be noted 
 

 
9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
Officers would bring the Infrastructure Funding Statement to the next available committee.  

 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
It was noted that the dates of the next meeting was 20th February.  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 25  

Report for:  Strategic Planning Committee 24 February 2025  
 
Title: Planning and Building Control 2024/25 Q3 Update 
 
Report  
authorised by: Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director, Planning, Building 

Standards & Sustainability 
 

Lead Officers: Catherine Smyth, Head of Development Management & 
Planning Enforcement 

 
Bryce Tudball, Head of Spatial Planning 
 
Denis Ioannou, Interim Head of Building Control 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: For information 
 
1. Describe the issue under considera
[...]
 boxes and BT have earmarked a further 10 boxes for removal. Officers 
are looking to engage further with BT and to open a dialogue about voluntarily 
removing redundant problem boxes.  

 
Member Training & Site Visits 
  
5.43 A site visit took place on 6 December 2024 to Aaron Gayle Court, Partridge 

Way, which also included a discussion with the Quality Review Panel co-chairs 

and a representative from the Council house building team.  

 

5.44 A learning visit is being organised to the Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park.  

 

5.45 Any suggestions are welcome for visits and training. 

 
 
  

Page 21



 

Page 18 of 25  

Spatial Planning 
 
New Local Plan 
 
5.46 The Planning Policy Team continues to prepare a New Local Plan for the 

borough. To support this process, four meetings of the New Local Plan Member 
Working Group were held in October and November 2024 for Strategic Planning 
Committee members to inform emerging site allocations. The current timetable 
for the New Local Plan is subject to revision and is addressed below.  

 
Haringey Local Development Schemes (LDS) 
 
5.47  The Council is required by law to publish a Local Development Scheme (LDS). 

The LDS is a document which sets out the timetable and project plan for 
developing a new Local Plan. 

 
5.48 As part of the Government’s  regular Planning Newsletter – Message from 

the Chief Planner8 in December 2024, there was a statement that “the Deputy 
Prime Minister has asked that all LPAs produce an updated Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) within 12 weeks of the publication of the NPPF, 
i.e. by no later than 6 March 2025”. 

 
5.49 Haringey’s latest LDS was published in November 2019 and is out-of-date. A 

new LDS has therefore been prepared and will be considered by Cabinet for 
approval in March 2025. This is subject to a separate report to Strategic 
Planning Committee. 

 
5.50 The timetable outlined in the new LDS for the Local Plan is as follows: 
 

Document Regulation Date  

New Loc
[...]
ollections/housing-delivery-test


 

Page 21 of 25  

 Examination process (2026 – 2027) 
 Adoption (2027) 

 
5.63 The London Plan 2021 housing targets are up to date until March 2026. The 

GLA has asked the Government to roll forward these existing targets until the 
next London Plan is adopted. To support the plan’s preparation and responses 
to significant challenges such as an increased housing delivery target, a 
comprehensive evidence base is under preparation. Planning Policy officers 
have been closely involved in this including feeding into the GLA’s LAND4LDN 
programme which aims to understand and identify the availability of land to 
deliver London’s housing need. Officers will also contribute to a forthcoming 
London-wide review of the Green Belt which has been announced by the 
Mayor.  

 
 
  

Page 25



 

Page 22 of 25  

Building Control 
 
Awards 
 
5.64 Haringey Building Control was a finalist in the Local Authority Building 

Control Team of the Year category at the National LABC Building 
Excellence Awards 2024. This is despite the team losing 4 members of staff in 
April 2024 but retaining a good number of qualified Registered Building 
Inspectors. 

 
Performance Overview 
 
5.65 The applications to date this year are slightly below previous years, and market 

share has fallen, partly as a result of the new Regulatory regime and the 

uncertainty it has caused. Building Control has received a significant number of 

new housing schemes and continue to work on the majority of schemes within 

the Borough and are currently working on a number of high rise schemes as the 

Building Control advisor for the Building Safety Regulator. The team currently 

has a number of vacancies, and recruitment has proved difficult as a result of 

low supply of Registered Building Iinspectors.  

 

Building 
Control 

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Applicatio
ns 

1996 2323 1717 2645 2069 1517 1200 

Fees 604k 600k 561k 766k 698k
[...]
n documents are also on the Council’s website. 
 
 

Appendices 
 

Appendix One – Definitions of Categories of Development 
 

  

Page 28



 

Page 25 of 25  

APPENDIX ONE 
Definitions of Categories of Development 
 
Major Development 
 10+ dwellings / over half a hectare / building(s) exceeds 1000m² 
 Office / light industrial - 1000+ m² / 1+ hectare 
 General industrial - 1000+ m² / 1+ hectare 
 Retail - 1000+ m²/ 1+ hectare 
 Gypsy/traveller site - 10+ pitches 
 Site area exceeds 1 hectare 

 
Minor Development 
 1-9 dwellings (unless floorspace exceeds 1000m² / under half a hectare 
 Office / light industrial - up to 999 m²/ under 1 hectare 
 General industrial - up to 999 m²/ under 1 Hectare 
 Retail - up to 999 m²/ under 1 hectare 
 Gypsy/traveller site - 0-9 pitches 

 
Other Development 
 Householder applications 
 Change of use (no operational development) 
 Adverts 
 Listed building extensions / alterations / demolition 
 Application for relevant demolition of an unlisted building within a Conservation 

Area 
 Certificates of Lawfulness (191 and 192) 
 Prior Notifications 
 Permissions in Principle (PiP) and Technical Detail Consent (TDC) 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Strategic Planning Committee 24 February 2025  
 
Title: Internal Audit - Planning 
 
Report  
authorised by: Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director, Planning, Building 

Standards & Sustainability 
 

Lead Officer:          Bryce Tudball, Head of Spatial Planning 
 

Catherine Smyth, Head of Development Management & 
Enforcement 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: For information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

A report on the internal audit of the Planning Service. 
 
2. Recommendations  

That this report be noted. 
 

3. Reasons for decision  
Not applicable. 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

This report is for noting and as such no alternative options were considered. 
 
5. Intern
[...]
s 
week” planning applications. 

2. The Council should investigate if Arcus has the 
functionality to generate automatic reminders for 
Planning Officers to alert them to applications 
reaching their statutory deadlines. 

 
5.7 The management comments, agreed actions and timescales in response to the 

recommendations are provided in full in the report (Appendix 1). 
 
6. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
6.1 The Planning and Building Control services contribute to the Corporate Delivery 

Plan’s focus on tackling inequality, climate justice and health across all of the 
various themes. 

 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

 
Appendices 

 

Page 32



 

Page 3 of 3  

Appendix One – Internal Audit Final Report – Planning 2024/25 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Haringey – Financial Assessment of Clients 2024/25 Internal Audit Draft Report

Month Year
Reporting Timetable
Debrief Meeting: 16/09/24

Draft Report Issued: 04/10/24

Comments Received: 17/10/24 / 23/10/24

Final Report Issued: 24/10/24

London Borough of Haringey: Internal Audit Final 
Report
Planning 2024/25

Audit Sponsor: Rob Krzyszowski (Assistant Director for Planning Building Standards and Sustainability)
Audit Contacts: Bryce Tudball (Head of Spatial Planning) Robbie McNaugher (Head of Development Management
and Planning Enforcement)

P
age 35



2
London Borough of Haringey – Planning 2024/25 Internal Audit Final Report

Contents

Your One Page Summary ....................................................................................................................................................................3

01 Summary Action Plan ......................................................................................................................................................................4

02 Value for Money and Sector Comparison ......................................................................................
[...]
lanning
monitoring functions via a London-wide monitoring database
linked to the Planning Portal. The GLA switched to a new
database in 2022 since which time the monitoring functions for
Haringey have not been operational. This has meant the Council

P
age 41



8
London Borough of Haringey – Planning 2024/25 Internal Audit Final Report

has not been able to complete a full Authority Monitoring Report
for over two years.

Management Comments / Agreed Actions

The Greater London Authority (GLA) supports London Boroughs with their planning monitoring functions via the provision of a London-wide monitoring
database linked to the Government’s Planning Portal. In the usual course of events, this means that the Council’s Authority Monitoring Report can be
substantially completed by running automated reports in the GLA‘s software. However, following a switch of software in 2022 from the London
Development Database (LDD) to a new Planning London Datahub (PLD), it has taken over two years for the system to pull through planning records from
Arcus/the Planning Portal and to restore the previous automated functionality. Coupled with resource challenges within the Planning Policy Team and the
absence of dedicated internal resource to 'manually’ complete Authority Monitoring Reports, it has meant the Council has been unable to discharge its full
duties related to planning monitoring.

Due to the Transport Planning team moving to a different Directorate, the Head of Planning Policy, Transport & Infrastructure role was only recruited to on
an interim acting up basis and the substantive position of Planning Policy Team Manager was kept vacant. The move of Transport Planning took much
longer than expected which meant this interim arrangement and vacancy continued for much longer than would have been ideal. The move of Transport
Planning out of the service completed in March 2024, staff consultation on a new structure was completed in May 2024, the new Head of Spatial Planning
post w
[...]
 Steps Engagement documents state the timeline
for adopting a new Local Plan had a target date of 2022. However, this has not been
met and the new Local Plan is currently being drafted.

Risk and Impact: Where the Local Plan is not adopted in line with the set target dates
there is a risk that the first step engagement will be obsolete, resulting in the Local
Plan failing to reflect the current needs and priorities of the Borough.

1. Revise the timeline to prepare a New Local Plan.

2. Identify resources to prepare a New Local Plan before the
existing Local Plan becomes out of date.

Root Cause(s)

A lack of resources to meet the set timeline.

Management Comments / Agreed Actions

It is acknowledged that the Council has not met the original timetable envisaged to produce a New Local Plan. There are a variety of reasons for this but
principally delays owe to resourcing levels within the Planning Policy Team, a long-term vacancy of the Planning Policy Team Manager role, and a budget
necessity to complete as much work as possible in-house. Due to the Transport Planning team moving to a different Directorate, the Head of Planning
Policy, Transport & Infrastructure role was only recruited to on an interim acting up basis in August 2021 and the substantive position of Planning Policy
Team Manager was kept vacant. The move of Transport Planning took much longer than expected which meant this interim arrangement and vacancy
continued for much longer than would have been ideal. The move of Transport Planning out of the service completed in March 2024.

The risks identified through the internal audit have already been brought to the attention of the Planning Policy Team via the independent Planning Service
Peer Challenge undertaken by the Local Government Association Planning Advisory Service in October 2023. As a consequence of these risks being
highlighted, a series of actions are already in train to address them as set out in the Action Plan prepared in response to the P
[...]
egic Planning Committee.

Concern regarding the First Steps Engagement becoming obsolete are noted together with a risk that the Local Plan will fail to reflect current needs and
priorities of the Borough. Since the First Steps Engagement was carried out in 2021 the Council has not held any formal public consultations related to the
Local Plan, however, there has been ongoing liaison and engagement with a range of key stakeholders as the Draft Local Plan has been developed. In
addition, the Council has conducted a range of other key consultations including on a new Borough Vision, an Inclusive Economy Framework (Opportunity
Haringey), placemaking frameworks for Wood Green and Tottenham (Shaping Wood Green and Shaping Tottenham), a new Parks and Green Spaces
Strategy, and a new Walking and Cycling Action Plan. Consideration of responses to these consultations as summarised in consultation reports will help
ensure the Draft Local Plan reflects current needs and priorities of the Borough.

Responsible Person Bryce Tudball, Head of Spatial Planning Action Due Date December 2024

Priority Level Low

P
age 45



12
London Borough of Haringey – Planning 2024/25 Internal Audit Final Report

3 The Strategic Planning Committee Reports do not include key performance data

Finding(s) and Risk Recommendation(s)

To provide sufficient oversight over the Council’s performance in processing planning
applications, regular reporting should be carried out.

We found that the Strategic Planning Committee are provided with quarterly and
annual Planning and Building Control Updates.

Our review of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting minutes from November
2023, February 2024 and June 2024 noted that the reports do not include data on:

 Number of appeals received;
 Completion of major schemes;
 Housing mix delivered; and
 Number of affordable housing completions.
Risk and Impact: Where performance data does not cover all aspects of the planning
process, there is a risk that key data 
[...]
e Peer Challenge, which took place in October 2023 and was 
facilitated by the Local Government Association (LGA) Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS), made a number of recommendations to address progress on 
the New Local Plan which were subsequently agreed by Cabinet in March 
2024 as part of an associated Action Plan. These were: 

 
 Recommendation 2: There should be a dedicated officer lead for the 

local plan. The unfilled position of Planning Policy Team Manager and 
the combined responsibilities of the Head of Planning Policy, Transport 
& Infrastructure is not giving enough priority to the production of the 
local plan. This must be seen as key going forward. 

                                        
1 https://www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-making  

Page 55

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-making


 
Recommendation 4: A detailed and resourced programme for the 
production of the new local plan should be produced, with specific 
project management support, recognising the resources required, the 
timetable for delivery and confirming the proposed timescales are 
deliverable.  

 
6.7  These recommendations have both been implemented and a Draft Local Plan 

containing a full set of draft policies and proposals is now at an advanced 
stage of preparation ready for consultation in Summer 2025, subject to 
Cabinet approval in June 2025. The Draft Local Plan builds upon the 
Council’s First Steps Engagement delivered in late 2020/early 2021 which 
won regional and national awards in 2022 and was described by the Royal 
Town Planning Institute as “an example of an imaginative, innovative, 
inclusive industry leading approach to planning consultation”. 

 
6.8 Wood Green Area Action Plan:  The Council has not progressed the Wood 

Green Area Action Plan to adoption. The principal reasons for this include 
focusing resources on the New Local Plan and the considerable uncertainty 
around Crossrail 2 due to a delay in the confirmation of the final Crossrail 2 
route and th
[...]
has been removed 
from the LDS  

The North London Waste Plan was 
adopted in July 2022. The North 
London Waste Plan is not due for 

P
age 66



7 
 

Consultation on Publication Policies: 
March-April 2019 

 

Submission and Examination: August 2019-
February 2020 

 

Adoption: June 2020 

 review at the current time. 

P
age 67



8 
 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 Planning and Building Control 2024/25 Q3 Update
	8 Internal Audit - Planning
	Planning Audit - Appendix 1 - Report

	9 Haringey Local Development Scheme
	Appendix 1 LDS 2025




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Strategic Planning Committee HELD 
ON Monday, 24th February, 2025, 7:00 – 8:45 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Lester Buxton, Sean O'Donovan, Barbara Blake (Chair), 
Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, 
Scott Emery and Alexandra Worrell 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Collett and Councillor Ibrahim. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations/ petitions/ presentations/ questions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 17th 
October as a correct record. 
 
Officers noted that following discussion in the previous meeting, the infrastructure 
funding statement would be bought to the next committee in July. In the meantime, 
officers would organise a meeting for members to catch up on this. 
 

7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2024/25 Q3 UPDATE  
 
National Planning Reform and Development Management -  
 



 

 

Catherine Smyth, Head of Development Management and Planning Enforcement 
introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack.  
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 The planning fee increase coming in, on April 1st, is a national increase, 
however in the longer term the government would give the ability to set local 
fees. 

 Performance on ‘Majors’, ‘Minors’ and ‘Others’ planning applications was very 
good, with 100%, 91% and 93% determined on time  

 None of the 45 planning appeal decisions were overturned by the Planning 
Inspectorate 

 There was pressure on the enforcement team, the number of HMO applications 
meant their case load had increased dramatically. Officers were in discussions 
with the HMO team, and it had been agreed that the HMO team would send 
planning officers a pack of information regarding each license request. 

 The proposal of three to five members on the planning committee was quite 
small for a borough with as many residents as Haringey.  

 Clarity was given that the years reported were financial years. 

 Clarity was given that the ‘portal’ referred to was the planning webpages. 

 The Government proposals for including unelected independent experts on 
Committees included them having a vote 

 Officers were continuing to actively seek removal of redundant phone boxes 
where they are unnecessary street clutter 

 Officers had not completed a Haringey Council response to Government 
proposals, but they had been feeding into industry responses through groups 
such as London Councils, the Local Government Association and The Royal 
Town Planning Institute. The issues and concerns raised by members were  
the same as those officers had raised in these industry responses.  

 Officers had an independent peer review last year and it was noted that 
Haringey had a well ran planning committee.  

 Only approximately 1-2 applications per year in Haringey would meet the 
Government’s proposed new threshold for needing to be decided by ‘strategic’ 
Committees. Whilst that threshold may be appropriate for areas with new towns 
/ urban extensions, it may not be appropriate for an urban borough such as 
Haringey 

 There was general support for training for Committees 

 Officers were happy to have a discussion with the cabinet member to discuss 
forming a Haringey specific response to Government proposals. This 
consultation is just an initial ‘working paper’ consultation, there will be further, 
more formal, consultations from the Government in due course as the 
proposals evolve. 
 

Spatial Planning –  
 
Bryce Tudball, Head of Spatial Planning introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
pack. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 



 

 

 

 In regard to the housing delivery test measurement, the government had an 
annual measurement. This looked at how housing delivery compared to 
housing targets and Haringey was performing well in this regard; the 
measurement over the last reported three years was 99%. 

 Officers were proposing that their affordable housing targets and policies would 
be consistent across the entire borough. There would be no variation between 
the West, the centre of the borough and the East. Officers sought to increase 
social housing delivery in the West of the borough through identifying more 
sites and more opportunities. In relation to the Gypsy and traveller need, the 
housing delivery team had recently consulted on three new gyspy/traveller 
sites. There could be difficulty in identifying further sites, particularly the large 
scale, but nonetheless that was a challenge the team would take on fully. 

 Currently there was a different tenure mix policy between the Tottenham Area 
Action Plan area and the rest of the borough and officers proposed to have a 
single tenure mix. That tenure mix would be either 60/40 in favour of social rent 
or possibly 70/30. The Council would be moving in direction of more social 
housing rather than less in terms of the affordable housing policy itself. 

 The housing target requirement in 2021 and 2022 was lower than the Council’s 
ordinary housing target. The reason for this was because of an allowance the 
government made for COVID, this partly explained the current figure of 99%. 
There was no longer any grace due to COVID. Next year’s completions figure 
is likely to drop from the currently-reported 99%. 

 It was noted that the Local Plan engagement had happened a while ago and 
there was a need for the Local Plan to be updated to reflect the current 
priorities of the borough. 

 There had been an extensive amount of work in relation to the Local Plan. 
Officers were now in a position where they could commit to an early summer 
date for cabinet.  

 
Building Control –   
 
Rob Krzyszowski introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 Officers would inform members of new staffing posts, in terms of the team 
structure for the direct ‘building control’ service there were three directly-
employed permanent staff members. Officers would seek to increase that to 
10-15. 

 There had been delays across the country in terms of applications being 
determined by the Building Safety Regulator. The BSR took its formal powers 
around April last year. Concerns had been raised to Government and since, the 
Government have announced an extra £1,000,000 for the building safety 
regulator [post meeting correction: the figure is actually £2,000,000].  

 There were planning policies which required developers to provide 
microclimate assessments. This would look at things such as wind and the 
comfort level as a pedestrian walking or cycling. The Council had some existing 
policies on that, but through the new Local Plan, officers would be enhancing 



 

 

policies and using London plan policy and guidance which would strengthen 
the requirements for developers.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report.  
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT - PLANNING  
 
Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and 
Sustainability introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack.  
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 With regard to the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR), up until four years ago, the 
GLA carried out monitoring via something called the London Development Database. 
This system pulled large amounts of data out of the planning portal and enabled 
officers to easily understand what was happening in the borough. The decision about 
five years ago to move from that to a new planning London data hub had some issues 
in terms of how the new system communicated with their own planning system; this 
took a further three years to resolve, at which point the team had a backlog of three 
years of planning information. The issues had now been fixed, so the team were in a 
position to move forward with that.  

 In addition, there was a vacant role in the team that officers were hoping to repurpose 
to be a full-time monitoring and data role.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That this report be noted 
 

9. HARINGEY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
Bryce Tudball, Head of Spatial Planning introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
pack.  
 

 Officers had gone down the route of having a comprehensive Local Plan for the 
entire borough. There was a lot of work undertaken from 2013 to 2018 on the 
Wood Green Area Action Plan but this was delayed due to Crossrail 2. There 
was no longer work happening on that, which would have had significant 
implications for Wood Green, officers made the decision that Wood Green 
would be folded into the Local Plan.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That this report be noted and agreed. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 



 

 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the dates of the next meeting was tbc. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


